Colleen Larkin Bell (5253)
Jenniffer R. Nelson (7947)
Questar Gas Company
180 East First South
P.O. Box 45360
Salt Lake City, UT 84145-0360
(801) 324-5556
(801) 324-5935 (fax)
colleen.bell@questar.com
jenniffer.nelson@questar.com

Gregory B. Monson (2294) Stoel Rives LLP 201 South Main Street, Suite 1100 Salt Lake City, UT 84111 (801) 578-6946 (801) 578-6999 (fax) gbmonson@stoel.com

Attorneys for Questar Gas Company

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF UTAH

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF QUESTAR GAS COMPANY TO INCREASE DISTRIBUTION NON-GAS RATES AND CHARGES AND MAKE TARIFF MODIFICATIONS Docket No. 09-057-16

MOTION FOR APPROVAL OF SETTLEMENT STIPULATION

Questar Gas Company (Questar Gas or Company) hereby moves the Public Service

Commission of Utah (Commission) for approval of the Settlement Stipulation dated March 18,

2010 (Settlement Stipulation) which was filed with this Motion. The grounds for this Motion are as follows:

- 1. On December 3, 2009, Questar Gas filed its Verified Application and direct testimony with the Commission seeking an order authorizing a total revenue requirement of \$277.3 million based on a test period ending December 31, 2010 using year-end data (Application). The Application was filed pursuant to the new filing requirements, Utah Admin. Code R746-700-1, *et seq*. As a result, Questar Gas simultaneously filed with its Application, approximately 100 responses to required information in compliance with the new filing requirements.
- 2. On December 29, 2009, the Commission issued its Scheduling Order, dividing the case into two phases and setting dates for filing testimony, technical conferences, and hearings for Phase 1: Revenue Requirement issues and Phase 2: Cost of Service and Rate Design issues.
- 3. On January 6, 2010, a technical conference was held to discuss and provide information on the Company's models used in its Application. The Company explained its models, demonstrated how parties could modify inputs and assumptions and responded to questions regarding the models.
- 4. On February 10, 2010, a technical conference was held to discuss and provide an explanation of the accounting for the Company's Infrastructure Rate Adjustment Tracker (Infrastructure Tracker). Questar Gas presented the history of its aging high-pressure feeder lines, its infrastructure replacement program, the proposed schedule for infrastructure replacement, the estimated costs and the accounting and tracking of those costs, and an explanation of how the Infrastructure Tracker would work.
- 5. Since the Application was filed, both the Division of Public Utilities and the Office of Consumer Services have performed on-site audits and parties have conducted discovery. In conjunction with these audits and discovery, parties have asked and Questar Gas

has responded to approximately 750 data requests and posted them on its "V Bulletin" website

for the convenience and review of all intervenors.

6. During the scheduling conference held on December 22, 2009, the parties agreed

to reserve March 2, 2010, for a Settlement Conference. The parties whose signatures appear on

the signature pages of the Settlement Stipulation (Stipulating Parties) met on March 2, 2010, to

discuss settlement regarding the Application. Subsequently, the Stipulating Parties continued to

engage in confidential settlement discussions. These discussions were open to all intervenors in

this docket. The Stipulating Parties have reached agreement as more fully set forth in the

Settlement Stipulation.

7. As specified in the Settlement Stipulation, the Stipulating Parties agree that the

Settlement Stipulation results in just and reasonable rates and is in the public interest. The

Stipulating Parties are authorized to represent that the intervenors in this docket that have not

entered into the Settlement Stipulation either do not oppose or take no position on the Settlement

Stipulation.

Wherefore, Questar Gas Company requests that the Commission grant this motion and

approve the Settlement Stipulation.

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED:

March 18, 2010.

Colleen Larkin Bell

Jenniffer R. Nelson

Questar Gas Company

Gregory B. Monson

Stoel Rives LLP

Attorneys for Questar Gas Company

3

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

This is to certify that a true and correct copy of the Motion for Approval of Settlement

Stipulation was served upon the following persons by e-mail on March 18, 2010:

Michael Ginsberg
Patricia E. Schmid
Assistant Attorney Generals
160 East 300 South
P.O. Box 140857
Salt Lake City, UT 84114-0857
mginsberg@utah.gov
pschmid@utah.gov

Paul H. Proctor Assistant Attorney General 160 East 300 South P.O. Box 140857 Salt Lake City, UT 84114-0857 pproctor@utah.gov

Gerald H. Kinghorn Jeremy R. Cook Parsons Kinghorn Harris. P.C. 111 East Broadway, 11th Floor Salt Lake City, UT 84111 ghk@pkhlawyers.com Damon E. Xenopoulos Shaun C. Mohler Brickfield, Burchette, Ritts & Stone, P.C. 1025 Thomas Jefferson Street, N.W. 800 West Tower Washington, DC. 20007 dex@bbrslaw.com scm@bbrslaw.com

David L. Taylor Utah Regulatory Affairs Manager Rocky Mountain Power 201 South Main Street, Suite 2300 Salt Lake City, Utah 84111 dave.taylor@pacificorp.com Mark Moench
Yvonne R. Hogle
Daniel E. Solander
Senior Counsel
Rocky Mountain Power
201 South Main Street, Suite 2300
Salt Lake City, Utah 84111
daniel.solander@pacificorp.com

Betsy Wolf Salt Lake Community Action Program 764 South 200 West Salt Lake City, UT 84101 bwolf@slcap.org Charles E. Johnson cjohnson@ieee.org

Bruce Plenk Law Office of Bruce Plenk 2958 N St. Augustine Pl Tucson, AZ 85712 bplenk@igc.org Janee Briesemeister
AARP
98 San Jacinto Blvd., Suite 750
Austin, TX 78701
jbriesemeister@aarp.org

Howard Geller, Executive Director Southwest Energy Efficiency Project (SWEEP) 2260 Baseline Rd., Suite 212 Boulder, CO 80302 hgeller@swenergy.org

Gary A. Dodge HATCH, JAMES & DODGE 10 West Broadway, Suite 400 Salt Lake City, UT 84101 gdodge@hjdlaw.com

Barrie L. McKay Questar Gas Company 180 East First South P.O. Box 45360 Salt Lake City, UT 84145-0360 Barrie.mckay@questar.com Sarah Wright, Executive Director Utah Clean Energy 1014 2nd Avenue Salt Lake City, UT 84103 sarah@utahcleanenergy.org kevin@utahcleanenergy.org brandy@utahcleanenergy.org

Kevin Higgins
Neal Townsend
ENERGY STRATEGIES
215 S. State Street, #200
Salt Lake City, UT 84111
khiggins@energystrat.com
ntownsend@energystrat.com

106443